ABRAHAM

Edward 318
Mary 318
ALDRIDGE

Emily 8
Ernest 8
ALLEN 211
Catherine 284
Henry 284, 353
Providence 353
ALLUM

Mose 51
AMER

Emily 267
Geranium 267
Zachariah 267
ANDERSON 51
ANDERTON 211
ANSELL

Terry 115
ANTHONY(E)

John 292-294
Mary 292-294
Nuscoo 292-294
ANTLIFF

Eliza 121
APPLEFORD

Leah 20
ARMITAGE 211
ARNOLD

Charles 284
Dorcas 284
ASHBY

Edwin 133
Fred 133
Jane 133
Joseph 133
Lottie 134
Marie 133
ASHLEY 211
AYERS/EYERS 14, 140, 211
Albert 187
Amy 188
Ann 46
Benjamin 54
Athelia 46
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Charles 186
Elsie 188
Flowery 285
Hannah 53
Horace 47
Jack 188
Mary 49, 52, 187
Matty 188
Sarah 47
Walter 186
William 52,115, 260
BAGLEY 350
BAKER 51,211
Elizabeth 147
Fairnetta 265
James 369
Lurina 183, 369
Lydia 265
Walter 91
BALDWIN 49
BALL

Ansell 8
Elizabeth 8
Joseph 8
BARNARD

William 292
BARNES

Charles 48
Lydia 48
BARRAS 211
BARTON 158
BASSETT

James 317
Janette 317
BASTIAN/BASTIEN
Katherine 294
Philip /Phelipp 114, 294
BATES

Robert 293
Roger 293
BEER 211
BELDAM

Ada 353
Anne 352
Charity 352

Cinderella
Ellen
Frampton
George
Hannah
Henry
John
Leviathan
Lily

Lucy
Martha
Maria
Mary
Matilda
Nathan
Providence
Reine

Rice

Riley
Sarah
Sidney
Sophia
Talitha/Matilda
Thomas
Vertima
BELMONT
Oliver
BENNETT
Martha
BENTLY
Esther
Frank
Rosina
BERRIMAN
Joseph
BERRY
BIRCH
Asa
AzyAisy
Betsy

Bob
Caroline
Edward
Eliza
Hannah
Henry
Riley

352
353
352
353
352
353
354
353
353
353
352
352
352
353
353
352
353
352
352
352
353
352
353
352
353

166
21

139
137-139
137-139

330-335
211

60
61
62, 53
62
61
61
60
60
60
61
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Selina
Valentine
William
BIRD
Henry
BLACK
Amos
Ann
Doody
Henry
Mary
Trianet
Trinity
Violet
BLAND
BLYTHE
211
Charles
Esther
Florence
Robert
Thomas
BOND
Musadeah
Vincent
BONE
Leah
Louisa
Thomas
BONNETT
Charlie
Keomi
Nellie
BOOTH
Emily
Henry
BOSHER
Charles
Leanda
BOSS
Adness
Agnes
Angelina
Barthy
Cashmere
Charles
Charlotte
Clara
Edmond
Eldorai
Elias
Fambridge
Haggi
Isaac
Lucy
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264
60
264

34

321
321
150
150
321
149
150
150
350

247
249
18
247
18

262
262

20
20
20

360
360
360
246
123
123

321

321

243

245, 305
245, 305
304-306
305-308
305, 309
354

243
243-4
269

269

304

9
245,306
245,306

243-245, 268

Mary 306
Maude 306
Naomi 245
Newcombe 244, 304-308
Newton 306-307
Riley 243-245, 268, 304-306
Shurensi 243-245
Susan 9,244, 305
Susannah 245
Thomas 9, 245
Widance 9
Wilhlima 305
William 244
BOSWELL 14, 67, 110,
158 211, 232, 312, 355

Aaron 207
Absolom 245
Adolphus 232
Alameina 373
Aleck 148
Alice 305
Amadinah/Amanda 148
Ambrose 147
Appy 245
Benjamin 269
Betina 271
Bonas 300
Caravanna 299
Charles 271
Cinderella 268, 272, 299, 301
Clark(e) 21, 166, 300
Cornelius 270
Daniel 148
Delorayni 300
Diana 269-271
Dinah 145-8
Douglas 246
Edward 148
Elias 271
Eldorai 269
Elijah 243
Eliza 148
Elizabeth 145, 148, 272
Erusha 271
George 274
Gordon 110
Hannah 352
Henry 300
Isaiah 272
James 272
John 271
Julia 309
King 207
Lawrence 232,352
Lee 21

Lewis 272,299, 302
Lily 67
Lorina 309
Louis 305
Louisa 147
Lucy 243,268
MacKenzie 232
Manful 300
Margaret 272
Maria 120
Mary 168,271
Matilda 148,299
Mordecai 300
Nation 373
Nathaniel 168
Newcomb 304
Newton 307
O,Connor 232
Palise 301
Parthenia 271
Peata/Paccata 270
Philadelphia 271
Phoenix 67,168
Plato 21
Polypha 299, 301
Pottania 271
Robert 269-271
Ryley 308
Sage 304
Salavino 272
Sarah 120, 271
Sayki 300
Septimus 204
Shadrach  268-275, 299-302
Sidney 148
Silvester 110, 268
Sophia 148, 300
Stradivarious 148
Susanna 145,271
Sylvanus 147, 148
Sylvester 110, 268, 272, 300
302

Taimi 67
Tiso/Tyso 268-273, 300, 302
Trenet 245
Trinity 168, 243
Thomas 148, 337
Violet 148
Wester 268, 302
Wilhelima 305
William 270-275, 302
Winifruita/Winifred 273, 300
Yocki 308
Zachariah 120
BOSWORTH
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Eliza
Sylvanua
BOWERS
Emma
BOYLING
Absolem
George
Trinity
BRADDOCK
BRADFIELD
Emma
BRAMEHAM
Lawrence
BREWERTON
Francis
BRINKLEY
Amadine
Edward
Emma

Lilly
BRINKLOW
Margaret
BROCKHURST
Henry
BROOKS
Mary
BROUGH
BROWN
Emily
Hezechiah
Lurina
William
BRUMWELL
Ambrose
Charles
Daniel

Elisa
Elizabeth
Emma

Harriet

Henry

Matilda
Richard
Samuel
Sidney

Sophia
Stradivarious
Sylvanus
Thomas
Violet
BRYAN

Levi
BUCKLAND
158,312, 350
Absolom
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201
145

175

245
243-246
243-246

211

185
114
293

352
352
29
223

340
22

166
211

201
338
183
201

148
148
148
148
145, 148
147
148
148
148
148
145-148
148
145, 147
148
148
147
148

337
14, 63, 140

338

Albert
Alfred
Alice

Ann
Beatrice
Bella
Charlie
Chesra/Jessie
Cinamenti
Dimiti
Elizabeth
Ellen
Emma
Ernest/Bertie
Fanny
Francis
General
George
Honor

Job

John
Joseph
Lavinia
Leah
Leno
Louisa
Mabel
Manuel
Martha
Mary
Minnie
Nathan
Onesiphorus
Owen
Pamela
Penelope
Plato
Ravishing
Reggie
Richenda
Rosetta
Rosie
Sarah
Selina
Shipton
Sidney
Sinfia/Sinfy
Solomon
Sophia
Timothy
Trainet
Violet
Urania
Zena
BUCKLEY

320
320

149
318,320, 338
149, 338
318

149

338
149, 354
338

150, 318
338

175, 320
338

175

318

319

320
318,320
318, 320
321, 338
175

338

175

175

320, 338
150, 321
314,319
354

175

149

320

354
320

175
175,353
318-321
320
149-151
318

321

149

320
310,314, 318
338

149
314,319
318, 320
318, 320
175, 320, 338
149

149

314

175

51, 158

Alice 108
Ann 272
Charles 272
Elizabeth 272
Emma 160

James 272
Joseph 160
Josiah 22,108
Lantimalina 108
Lamentiana 108
Lewis 272
Margaret 272
Nellie 160
Perrun 160
Salavino 272
Shadrach 272
Walter 108
BUNCE

Fanny 175
Harry 175
Jimmy 312
Johnny 312
Sarah 311
William 175
BURGESS

Alfred 133
Charles 133
Elizabeth 133
Jane 133
BURKE 211
BURTON 17, 51
BUTCHER

George 355

BUTLER

Adelaide 264
Amadine 145, 149
Amelia 145
Ambrose 145
Bertha 147
Carnation 146
Charles 145-148
Cinderella 146, 373
Cush 373

Daniel 145-149
Eldorifa 146
Eliza 145, 147
Elizabeth 146-148
Georgina 146

Hannah 61

Harriet 146
James 145, 149
Joseph 61, 145-148
Letitia 145
Louisa 147
Martha 146
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Maziah
Pattie
Rosanna
Sabina
Sophia
Susanna
Sylvia
Teanna
Thomas
William
BYLES
Aaron

Ann

Ansel
Marcella
Mirenna
Sidnel
Sophia
CALDECOT
Clemantina
Harriet
John
Musadeah
Vashti
William
CAMFIELD
Ellen
CAPEL
Mary
William
CARTER
Agnes
Blanche
Emily
James
Lydia
Lucy
Mabhala
Margaret
Marian
Mary
Repentence
Richard
Samuel
Sarah
Stanley
Vandaloo
William
CASTLE
Catherine
George
CESARIO
Rose
CHADBOURNE
Louisa

Romany Routes

146
146
146
147
146
61, 147
148
146
145
147

352
262
352
352
352
352
352

261
263
261
262
261
261

202

54
54
211
47
47
47
48
48
47
47
47
47
47,266
48
47
48
47
47
47
48

321
321

168

201

CHARLTON
Marie 133
CHATFIELD
Harriet 34
John 34
Mavis 36
CHILCOTT 158, 268
CHILICOTTE
Sophia 166
CHIPPERFIELD 211
CHITTOCKS 211
CHURCH 211
CLARE
Catherine 172
CLARKE 17
CLAYDON/CLAYTON 32,
211, 246
Ann 33
Brington 61
Charles 33
Eliza 34
Elizabeth 32,61
Francis 33
Hannah 33
Henry 33
John 33
Joseph 33
Levi 33
Maria 33,61
Susannah 33
Thomas 33
Tobias 33
William 33
CLEARLY
William 172
CLEFT
Thomas 15
COATES
Elizabeth 194
Mary 194
COLBERT
Irene 167
COLBURN
Amadine/Emmadine 145
Ambrose 147
Elizabeth 145, 147
Emma 147
Sophia 147
Susanna 145
William 145, 147
COLE 74
Clemente 115
COLEMAN
Ambrose 147-48
Caroline 148
4

Cynthia 147
David 148
Elizabeth 148
Emma 147
Georgina 147
Harry 148
Henry 148
Joseph 147
Onslow 148
Sophia/Sofia 146
Sylvia 147
COLLINS 211
Ellen 172
COOK

Thomas 145, 147
Violet 148
COOPER 211, 355
Albert 113
Alfie 112,115, 160, 220
267,297, 366

Alice 22
Amy 64, 160
Annie 297
Bella 318
Benny 366
Diana 318
Edward 319
Ellen 319
Emily 112,220, 267,297, 366
Frances 220
Geranium 267
General 314, 319
Genty 166, 202
George 160, 319
Harry 65
Hazard 319
Henry 267
Jane 64,319
Jimmy 297
Job 314, 318
Leonard 318
Louisa 319
Louise 112
Mary 8,202
Matilda 159, 319
Matty 12, 64, 267
Nelson 319
Oliver 12
Phyllis 318
Prissy 366
Rhoda 64
Sabina 319
Selina 318
Spicer 267
Thomas 319
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Vanslow
297

Walter
William
COTTER
Elizabeth
COX
Elizabeth
Henry
CROFT
Ann
DANIELS
DANTER
66
DAVIDSON

DAVIS/DAVIES

Amelia
Charles
Clara

Eliza
Elizabeth
George
Harriet
Henry

Jane

Letitia
Martha
Mellissa
Naomi
Richard
Sabina
Violet
DAWSON
DEAGO
Katherine
DEIGHTON
DEMAY
DEMEWE
William
DENNISON
John

Lily
Patience
DEVINE
Ellen
DEXTER
Daniel
DIAPER
Louisa
Obadiah
Theodore
DIGHTON
Portabella
DIMMOCK
Frances

Romany Routes

8,12, 64, 160, 220

8
160, 267

306

19
19

94
211

211

145

146, 148
148

145, 148
146

145

148

148

58

145

146

146

147

58

146

148

211

294
158
294

292
138
138
138
172
337
316
31,203
203,316
203
22

256

Susanna
William
DOE
Albert
Alfred
Amelia
Amy
Bert/Burt
Caroline
Clara
David

Eli
Elizabeth
Florrie
Francis
Frederick
Jemima
Joanna
Job

John
Joseph
Matilda
Mrs
Naomi
Nehemiah
Rose

Ruth
William
DOLAN
DONNELLY
DONOHUE
Catherine
DONOVAN
Norah
DOW
Amelia
Francis
DRAKE
Mary
DRAPER
Aaron
Alexander
Amadine
Ambrose
Ann
Arsuras
Artula
Bathia
Cinderella
Edward
Elias
Elizabeth
Emily
Famebridge
George

254
254

69-77
70

70

70

10, 70
70

71

70

70

70

10
71,76
70

70

75

70

69

70

70
153
70
70

70

75

70
211
211

172
211
172

76
76

285
51,211
238
353
352

57

94

238
238
238
352

58

18
18

18
58

238

Goliath
Hannah
Hezekiah
James
Kisby
Lavinia
Lucretia
Margaret
Mary
Patience
Rabhilly
Samuel
Selina
Solomon
William
DRURY
Reservoy
William
DUCKETT
Alice
Darkie
Ellen
Florrie
Jack

Nellie
Tedder
Unity
William
DUFFIELD
Hannah
DUMBLETON
Ann
DYSON
EAGLES
EARLY
Amelia
EARWAKER
Elizabeth
ELLIOTT
Catharine
Eliza
George
Jemima
John
Samuel
ELLIS
Arthur
William
ELSLEY
Selina
William
EMMETT
Elizabeth
Joseph
ENDERSBY

30
57,353
223
167
352
352
239
58, 94
352
352
93
57,94
93
238
352

121
121

149

11

10

10

10, 149
149
10-12
12

149

34

263
211
211

76

19
211
331

60
330

60

60

60

186
135

172
172

266
266
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Samuel 102
ENNIS

Frances 289
William 289
EVANS

Simon 233,315
EVENS 211
EVON

Clarice 16
FAA/FARR/FAW 211
FARRER 211
FENNER

Joseph 353
Penelope 353
Talitha/Matilda 353
FINNEY 211
Minnie 236
FLETCHER

Alfred 262

Alice 321
Amelia 262
Amos 8
Ann 60, 263
Annie 263
Azy 61
Carolina 61
Catherine 261
Charles 261, 263
Charley 263
Ciberetty 61

Clemantina 261-264

Damaris 264
Dennis 262
Diana 262

Eli 262
Eliza 53

Elizabeth 61,261, 263
Emma 262
Esther 53,61
Fanny 61
George 264
Harriet 263
Henrietta 262
Henry 261,263
Isabella 8,261-263
James 61,261-263
Jane 262,263
John 53,262
Joseph 263
Letitia 261, 263
Louisa 263
Mansfield 321
Maria 61, 261
Mary 51, 263, 353
Matilda 53,263
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Nathan 263
Phoebe 263
Richard 61
Risavoy 262
Sampson 263
Sarah 261
Shadrack 264
Sophia 263, 353
Stephen 61
Susanna 61
Sylvanus 262
Thomas 60, 262
Tiana 264
Tienee 264
Trinity 61
Vansey 262
William 60, 261-263, 353
FLINN

Bridget 172
Forty 49
FOSSETT 211
FRANKLIN

Eva 43
FREEMAN

Frances 92
Sarah 92
William 92
FRY

Fambridge 22
Jane 22
Mary 22
William 22
FULLESTEN

Raina 292
GALLAGHER 211
GANE

Dedorah 111
GARDNER

Agnes 47
Harriet 146
GARSKIN/GASKIN 115
211, 301

Albert 8
Clemente 115
Ella 8
Job 8
Thomas 115
GASS

Ada 22
Henry 22
GASSON

Eliza 8
Job 8
Olive 8
Thomas 8

GINNETT
GOODMAN
Rhoda
GORMAN
Bartley

GRAY/GREY

Charlotte
Collingwood
Comfort
Eldery
Elias
Elizabeth
Epelby
Eunice
Eva
Francis
Golias
Gus
Hannah
Herbert
Isabella
James
John
Josh
Keomi
Leander
Love
Lumas
Madelene
Montague
Nellie
Reuben
Shony
Sophia
Tabatha
Thomas
William
GREEN
211

John
Mary
Rosie
GRUNDY
Maria
John
HALE
Alice
Arthur
Daniel
James
John
Isabella
Jane
Osborn
Polly

117

65
211
295

67,94
121
252
137
121
194
116

67

194

67
120
360

103
304
328
359
8
9
8
360
137
360
67
67
9,30,194
120
135,137
120

283
283
212

34
34

105
105
105
105
104
104
105
105
104
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HALL
Billy
HALTON
Vivienne
HAMMOND
Charlotte
HANE
Sophia
HANNON
Pottania
HARDY
Fainy
Milly
HARRIS
Albert
Clara
Esther
Mary
Moses
Samuel
Sophia
William
HART
Miss
HARWOOD
HAYTER
Joseph
HAZARD
Agnes
Ann
Arabella
Arthur
Catherine
Charlotte
Cinamenta
Edith
Elizabeth
Emma
Ernest
Francis
Grace
Henry
Honor
Jane

Job
Leander
Mary
Mingi
Moti
Ocean
Phoebe
Rebecca
Ruth
Sarah
Sinfy
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150
233
243
103
270

212
212

111
339
339
339
339
90
339
186
16,110
166
211

133

320

318- 321
320

319
318, 320
319

320

319
318

320

319

318

319
318-320
318,320
318, 320
318
319

318
320

320

318

320

319
319

320

320

Sophia 318
Thomas 318-321
Timothy 320
William 318-320
HEARN(E) 15,243
Abigail 283
Alice 285
Annie 283
Artula 238
Artuly 239
Benjamin 172
Britannia 354
Catherine 283
Centine 172
Charles 285
Christopher 46
Clara 243
Dorcas 284
Edmund 283
Edward 268,273
Elizabeth 46,284
Emmanuel 354
Flowery 285
Frances 46, 285
Francis 46, 239
George 283,354
Henry 283,320
Honor 320
James 243
Job 285
John 283, 338
Lucretia 239
Lucy 354
Macey/Mercy 283
Meshach 285, 354
Mary 283, 354
Montague 285
Moti 320
Norris 283
Rebecca 284
Rial/Royal 283
Rice 352
Robert 273, 285
Rosina 354
Royal 284, 352
Sarah 283,352
Senia 285
Solomon 283,354
Sophia 284
Thomas 46, 238, 284, 320
354
Tinkerfield/Tankerfield 285
Willliam 285, 320, 354
HEDGES
Anne 8
7

Elias 18

Henry 8
Joseph 8
Thomas 18
HERBERT

Sarah 284
HERNA(E)

Amy 65
Charlotte 172
John 172
Lunia 172
Samuel 172
HERON/HERRON 16, 158
211,214,232

Lurina 183
Miller 273
Pottania 271
Winifred 273
HERRIN

Ephraim 67
Francis 9
Hildern 9
Lewis 9
Jane 9
Traienti 67
Wanny 9
William 9
HERRING

Abraham 244
Dinah 9
Edward 302
Elijah 9
England 123
Epelby 9
Francis 9
Isaac 9
John 304
Leopolus 9
Love 9
Mary 123
Noah 9
Rhoda 9
Solomon 123
Sophia 9
HICKLEY

Florence Blythe 18
HILTON

Jane 208
Robert 293
HODGKINS/HOGKINSON
Amadine 145
Amelia 201
Ann 34, 145
Benjamin 145
Charles 33,261,263
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Charlotte 32
Clara 148
Cynthia 147
Dinah 145
Eliza 32
Elizabeth 33, 145, 147
Edward 145
Hannah 33
Harriet 261, 263
Henry 145, 148
James 34
Jane 33
John 33
Joseph 33
Josiah 33
Marey 194
Maria 34,147
Matilda 263
Moses 147
Nelson 147
Penelope 145
Rachel 147
Samuel 148
Sarah 200
Solomon 145
Sophia/Sofia 145, 147
Sylvia 147
Thomas 147, 194
William 32-34
HODGKINSON

Ann 34
Jane 33
Josiah 34
HODGSON/HUDSON

Jane 133
HOLLAND 14
Aaron 201
Ada 202
Albert 201
Amboretta 122,200
Amelia 201
Ann 121, 200, 202
Annie 202
Argetta(y) 60, 200-203
Arthur 202
Benjamin 122, 200-202
Betsy 66
Clara 202
Edward 201
Eliza 200, 201
Elizabeth 122, 200
Elvira 201
Emily 201
Fanny 201
George 201
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Hargetty
Harkless
Harriet
Isiaah
Japhet
John
Jonas
Joseph
Josiah
Lavinia
Leah
Lottie
Louisa
Margaret
Mary
Matilsa
Moses
Naomi
Robert
Rose
Sarah
Sibireni
Susanna
Thomas
Viramenta
William
HOLLIDAY
Ann
HOLMES
HOOPER
Ellen
HOPE
Ellen
Golden
John
Mary/Genty
Terrence
HORNE
Artula
Thomas
HOWARD
Ann
HUGHES
Albert
Alice
Amy

Bill
Caroline
Catherine
Charlotte
Edward
Ellen

Elsie
Esther
Fiance

122, 200-202
201

122, 200

201

201

201

200

122, 200-202
201

60, 122, 200-202
122, 200-202
134

201

61, 121, 202

60, 200

201

122, 200

61

60, 121, 134 200
202

201

122, 201

201

200, 202

120

122, 200

208
211

21

202
30
202
202
202
238
238
238

172

355

353

150
188, 353
11, 150
26, 28,75
27

27
10
10, 27
188

27

62

Florrie
Harriet
Henry
Hosha
Isaac
James
Jane
Leonard
Leviathan
Mary
Matilda
Moses
Nellie
Riale
Robert
Sarah
Sidney
Vertima
HUNT
Rhoda
HURREN
John
ILKLEY
Peter
INGLETON
Eliza
INGRAM
Peter
JACKSON
John
JAMES
Albert
Ann
Cornelius
Elijah
Frances
Freedom
Gesseria/Jessie
Goliah
Harriet

Ish

Jane

John
Letitia
Manser
Maria
Mary
Rosina
William
JOBSON
Harriet
Herbert
JOHNSON
Jane
Thomas

10

26
26-28, 92
353

92

26-28
318
62,353
353

26, 28, 318
27

28

149

353

26

92

353

353

64
338
292
121

114

305
211,213, 355
91

321

92

321
321
321
321
321

92

236
320
321
320
172
321
321

91
92,320

263

263

166, 211, 296
33

33
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JONES 207,211, 243
Alfred 142
Barthy/Barthwell 304, 306
Caroline 28
Cashmere 207
Charles 142
Cornelius 142
Elizabeth 117, 306
Esther 28
Fanny 142
George 141-143, 292
Harriet 26, 28
Henry 142
Ishmael 142
John 141-143 208
Levi 142
Lucy 208
Martha 142,208
Mary 142
Reilley 309
Samuel 28
Shadrack 142
Susan 309
Thomas 142
Valentine 142
JOULES 114
JOYCE

George 61
Trinity 61
KEEN

Elizabeth 133
KEFFORD 16
KELLY

Amos 265
KEMP

Francis 93
Rabhilly 93
Sarah 266
KIMBER

George 3
KING 211
John 276
Margaret 172
Omie 276
KNIGHT

Henry 172
Selina 172
KNOTT

Martha 105
KNOWLES 211
LAMB

Jane 263
Sarah 14
Thomas 14
LAMEY
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Barbara 114

LAWRENCE
Ann 208
Annie 208
Jane 208
Job 208
John 208
Swailes 208
Thomas 46, 208
LAZAR/CAZAR
Phillippe 294
LAZERDEMYE
Philip 292,294
LEACH
Albert 175
Zena 175
LEATHERHEAD
Alice 172
Charlotte 171
Comfort 171
Elizabeth 173,284
Joseph 284
Samuel 171
Selina 172
LEE 158,211,232
Ada 22
Alice 22,92
Amos 265
Ann 21
Arthur 97
Barbara 21
Belcher 22
Bene 21
Betsy 21
Caroline 266, 309
Carrie 21
Catherine 21
Charles 92
Cinderella 22,208
Dangerfield 21
Danubias 265
David 21
Diana 22
Diogenes 265-267
Dorcas 353
Durham 67
Dyphaney 21
Edward 21
Eliza 22
Elizabeth 21,284
Ellen 21
Emma 21
Emmanuel 22
Fairnetta 265
Fambridge 22
9

George 21
Gypsy 339
Harriet 21
Henry 21,266
Isaac 22
James 21
Jane 21,92
Jem 266
Jim 241
Job 18
John 21
Joseph 21,284
Keziah 22
Kenza 22
Leonard 22
Levi 22
Lydia 265
Margaret 266
Maria 21
Martha 21
Mary 21
Matilda 353
Methuselah 21
Miselli 21
Nancy 21
Naomi 21
Nellie 22
Paraffin 21
Parthenia 22
Plato 21
Portabella 22
Providence 353
Rebecca 21
Richenda 22,309
Rosaline 21
Rosetta 21
Ruth 21
Samuel 21
Samson/Sampson 22
Samuel 22
Sarah 21, 266, 309
Siberania 22
Solomon 21
Sophia 21
Sylvester 21
Talitha 353
Terence 67
Thomas 21,265,293
Walter 22
William 21,92, 353
Zachariah 21
LIGHT

Emily 47
Francis 47
LINES
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Henry 263
Isabella 263
LOCK(E) 210
George 66
John 13, 67, 295
Leanard 49
Louisa 209
Nation 373
Noah 67
Stephen 13
LOVELAND

Jack 168, 206
LOVELL 14, 88, 211
Artula 239
Delias 145
Esther 301
Hannah 301
Isabella 209
Joseph 301
Ruth 301
Susan 301
Susanna 145
Thomas 166, 239
Traienti 67
LOVER

Alfred 136
Ambrose 136
Comfort 136
Isaac 136
LOVERIDGE 14, 158
Acquilia 104
Adelaide 264
Alec 150
Alfred 104, 135, 137, 139
262, 341

Ammerdice 264
Ann 262
Bob 264
Calib 264
Catherine 104, 261
Centenia 104
Charlie 135
Chrissania 104
Comfort 431
Cornelius 208
Councelletta 104
Daisy 264
Edward 264
Eli 61,262
Eliza 135, 138,262
Elizabeth 135,137,262
Emanuel 264
Emily 264
Emma 262
Enoch 61, 262
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Esther
Fanny
Henrietta
Hester
Isabella
Israel

Ivy

Izelia
James

Job

John
Joseph
Katharine
Lavinia
Levi

Liza
Louisa
Lovey
Maria
Mariah
Margaret
Mary
Miltea
Mina
Minnie
Nancy
Nelson
Polly
Rena
Riley
Rosemarie
Selina
Silvanus
Silvester /a
Solomon
Stephen
Susan
Thomas
Trinity
Trythena
Violet
William
Winifred
Zachariah
Zilla
LOWDEN
LOWE
Betsy
Henry
Martha
LOWTHER
LYNCH
Mary
MABBETT
Catharine

10

61,262
264

262

61

261
135-138, 340
264

104
61,261
61,261
194, 262, 264
137

194

135
92,137,264
340

143, 208
135

194, 261, 264
264

137

261

135
194, 264
92

264

138

104, 150
264

264
264
264

92

104, 194
261

104, 194
264
264

61

264
264
137

54

104

61
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266

331

Thomas 331
MACE 183,211,231
Augustus 183, 185, 369
Barney 183, 369
Emma 185
Herbert 183
Jem 183
John 183
Louisa 110
Lurina 183, 369
Poley 368
Tiras 185
Trafalgar 110, 183
MACALLISTER 211
MACDONALD 211
MACFARLANE 211
MACKENZIE 211,295
MACLEAN

Charles 103
Chrissany 103
Henry 103
John 103
Sophia 103
MACPHEE 211,296
MACPHERSON 211, 296
MAHONEY

Margaret 172
MANSER

James 172
MARSHALL 158
MASON

Alfred 34
MEAD

John 135
Lavinia 135
Rebecca 319
MEGELSY

Eleanor 194
Matthew 194
Rebecca 319
MILLES/MILLS 211
Alice 4,93
Ambrose 93
Ann 46, 94
Elizabeth 4,46
Emily/Emmely 3
Emma 21
Francis 46
Galouse/Goliath 93
John 93
Julia 4
Laurence 94
Mary 4,95
Matthew 4,46
Sarah 93
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Selina
Thomas
Vaishti
William
MISTELDON
Agnes
Lawrence
MITCHELL
Caroline
MOMER
Agnes
MOORE
Elizabeth
Hannah
MOSSE
Eleanor
MOUNTJOY
James

MULLENGER

Pamela

Tom
MURPHEY
Jeremiah
NENEY
Katherine
NEWMAN
Lucy
Stephen
NICHOLS
NICHOLSON
Antonio
Elizabeth
Mary
NIELD
Thomas
William
OLDFIELD
ORCHARD
Fiance
OSBORN
Alice
PALMER
Mary
Samson
PARKER
Alfred
Ambrose
Amelia

Ann

Camilla
Cecily
Cinderella
Comfort
Elijah

Eliza

Romany Routes

93
4,46
4,46

93

292
292,294
211
71

292

211, 242
319

20

114
292

44
44

172
292

47
47
211
211
194
194
194
32
34
34
369
14, 63, 134
62

105

309
207

137

137

137

49

137

114
137,373
135-139, 341
137

138

Emma 135
Israel Loveridge 135, 137
Lavinia 135
Lementina 137
Liza 340
Margaret 138
Maria 264
Montague 137
Naomi 136
Nelson 136
Patience 137
Rose 137
Rosina 137
Spares 137
Stephen 135
Thomas 137
William 135,137,139
PATEMAN

Mary 99-101
Mercy 101
Robert 99-102
Tom 66, 154-157
Walter 98-100, 154
William 99-101
PEARCE 211
Collony 48
Reuben 48
Rose 49
William 48-49
PENFOLD 51, 134, 158, 355
Christopher 62, 109
George 13
Henry 13
Harriet 62
James 13
Joseph 8
Mizzely 109
Moses 62
Phoebe 8, 109
Phyllis 109
Polly 62
Robert 223
Sally 62, 109
Sopkie 62
Thomas 8,13
PENNOCK

Annie 163
PERAULT 294
PEROO

John 292,294
Katherine 292,294
Margaret 292,294
Onacus 292,294
PETERS 211
PETULENGRO 211,236

11

Lavinia 237
Leonora 237
PHELPS

Deborah 111
PICKLES

Frampton 9
John 9
Sarah 9
PIERCE

William 93
PIGEON 294
William 292
PIKE

Eliza 3
PRESNELL

Catherine 172
PRICE 211
PROSSER

Lucy 353
Thomas 353
PROPORA

Elizabeth 292
PROUDLY

Ann 49
Collony 48
Francis 48
Rosa 47
Rose 49
William 47
QUINN

Mary 172
RAWLINGS/RAWLINS/
ROLLINS

Amelia 95
Charles 95
Dave 168
Eileen 168
Moses 91, 95
Queenie Sophia 90
Winifred 90
RAY 74
READ

Richard 172
REID 211,296
REYNOLDS 211
Charlotte 99
George 99
Mary 100
Mercy 99-101
Thomas 98-101
RICHARDSON 211
Beckett 241
RIDGLEY 175
Emily 175
Jess 175
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Leah 174
Levi 175
Mary 175
RIPLEY

John 8
Joseph 8
Lucy 8
Marshall 328
ROBERTS

Alice 321
Ann 321, 338
Catherine 321
Eli 321
Elizabeth 320
Job 321
John 321
Leanda 321
Marianne 320
Mary 321
Richard 320
Rosetta 321
Samuel 243
Sarah 321
Tryphena 321
ROBERTSON 211
ROBINSON 16, 110, 158 205
Abraham 194
Alameina 373
Ann 194
Eva 43
James 194
ROBOTHAM

Louisa 201
ROCHE/ROACH 294
Bridget 114, 294
Catherine 292,294
RYE

George 96, 170
RYLES

Leonard 49
SANDYS

Sir Frederick 360
SAUNDERS 355
Albert 187
Charles 186
Walter 186
SAVAGE 211
SCAMP 51,211
SCARRETT/SCARROTT
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Charles 42
Clara 143
Edith 143
Elizabeth 143
Ellen 143

Romany Routes

Frederick 143
George 142, 208
Ishmael 142
John 208
Joseph 208
Levi 142,208
Louisa 142, 208
Mabel 143
Martha 142,208
Mary 142
Shadrack 143
SCHOFIELD

Thomas 98
SCOTT

Charles 22
Charlotte 22
Christopher 22
Cinderella 22
Elizabeth 22
Frederick 22
Thomas 22
SCULTHORPE

Mary 95
SHAW 158, 183, 231, 350
Aaron 92
Acquilla 104
Alfred 104
Ann 93,94
Annis 94
Anthony 104
Arthur 183, 186
Bet 108
Carnesletta 104
Catherine 104
Centenia 104
Chriatina 104
Cinderella 104
Clara 339
Cornelius 108
Dinah 104
Elias 194
Elijah 108
Elizabeth 104, 108
Esther 107, 194, 258
Fanny 29
Flora 104
Frances 256
Freddy 104, 155, 373
Iseliah 104
James 57,93, 104 257
Janeymore 108
Jasper 94
Jemima 255,257
Jessie 104
John 92,104, 108
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Larry 186, 339
Louisa 108
Maria 254
Mary 92,108
Matilda 104
Mendoza 104
Mimi(y) 255
Moses 253-258
Nancy 104
Polly 104, 108
Priscilla 104
Rodney 104, 108
Ruth 94
Sarah 104
Selena/Selina 57,93
Silvesta 104
Stephen 104
Susanna 254-256
Tobias 104
Thomas 108
William 58,107, 194
Zachariah 104
SHEEN

Albert 289
Alfred 286, 289
Amberline 286
Amos 286
Angelina 287
Caroline 289
Doreen 289
Eliza 286
Emily 287
Frances 287,290
George 149, 287
Oliver 286
Patrick 289
Peter 289
Raymond 289
Rhoda 149
Samuel 287
Sidney 287
Violet 149
William 287, 289
SHERLOCK

Vashti 46
SHERRIFF/SHIRRIFF
Alfred 32
Ann 33
Catherine 92
Charlotte 32
Eliza 32-34
Elizabeth 60
Joseph 32,34
Maria 33
Mark 61
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Martha 60
Mary 60, 201
Matilda 201
Naomi 61
Perrin 33
Sinfield 92
Susannah 33
Uriah 33
William 33, 60, 201
SHEVEBY

Margaret 194
Mary 194
Thomas 194
SHURI

Yocki 308
SILLERS 44
Pamela 44
SKARRATT

Sarah 14
Willliam 14
SLENDER

Noah 30
SMALL 158
SMALLWOOD

Ann 34
SMART 211
Rosina 354
SMITH 23,67, 158, 211,
232,236,268, 301 314, 316
Abicavenna 120
Abner 20
Abraham 194
Absolom 60, 119-123, 200
Adam 119, 122
Adelaide 232
Adeliza 123
Albany 163
Albert 150
Alfred 60, 163, 200
Alice 263
Ambroetta 61
Ambrose 117,120, 300
Amy 64,92, 160, 353
Andrew 149
Angelina 304
Ann(e) 22,123,194, 262, 352
Anna 92
Annie 163, 263
Annis 94
Ansloe 115
Anthony 53,116
Archilaus 120
Argetta 60, 119-122, 200
Arthur 22,92

Romany Routes

Azy/Azar/Easy 6, 120-122,
200, 202

Bartholemew 191, 192
Barthy 194
Beachenny 122
Beatrice 149
Beaty 122, 201
Benjamin 94,352
Bob 306
Boswell 16
Brittania 94
Butcher 150
Cain 123, 201
Caleb 355
Cana 62
Carlotto 195-196
Caroline 61, 120-122
Charles 57,94, 120, 195
Charlotte 60, 62, 121, 192
Charlindy 57,93
Chrisaney 194
Cinamenta 121, 262
Cinnameti 120, 149
Cocker 295
Cornelius 104, 108, 163, 191
Constance 29
David 53
Delia 192
Dennis 263
Deverus/Diverus 62,122, 201
Diana 262,263
Eb 67
Ebonni 123
Edward 58, 60
Edmund 314, 319
Eldred/Eldress 60
Eldery 121
Eleanor 121
Eli 122
Elias 192
Elijah 166
Elisha 116
Eliza 60, 120, 192, 200
Elizabeth 53,57,92, 116
122, 191-194, 261, 272
Elouisa 62
Emily 108, 123, 202
Emond 314
Esther 122
Evening 119
Ezekiel 108, 120, 191
Fambridge 93
Fanny 22,93,94, 122
Frances 46, 285
Freedom 131

Ferdinand 299
Gilderoy 131
General 319
George 64, 120, 200
Gypsy 337
Hannah 53, 119-122 200
202

Hargetty 122,202
Harriet 121, 123, 200, 202
261

Harry 131, 146
Hawthorn 120
Hayes 60
Helena 121
Henry 53,116, 121, 200, 352
Hercues 204
Hezechia 192
Humphrey 60-61
Isabel 121
Isabella 262,263
Isaac 61,122
Isreal 123
J. 332
James 22,61, 121,191, 194,
263, 352

Janette 316
Jasper 350
Jemima 255
Jeremiah 61
Jess 215
John 20, 61, 67,92, 123
200, 223, 262

Joseph 30, 122, 304
Josiah 120, 253, 258
Justinia 192
Lavansy 123
Lavinia 60, 108, 119, 122,
200, 202, 338

Lemertina 44,263
Len 3
Letitia 123, 261, 263
Levi 120
Lilburn 120
Lilo 131
Lomas 110
Louisa 20, 60-62, 121
Lucretia 115
Maclara 121
Madelene 360
Madona 30
Manivel 67
Margaret 47,60, 121, 200,
202

Maria 60, 120, 192, 200
202, 352
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Marianna 120

Mary 54, 60-62, 94, 117,
119-123, 163, 200, 202
Matilda 61, 159, 192
Moses 93,94, 115, 121, 200
Naomi 61,122
Naphthali 120, 123
Nathan 123,192, 262, 263
Neptune 320
Nicholas 120
Noah 22,121
Owen 192
Pamela 30
Pat 67,218
Patience 352
Peter 123
Phoebe 263
Plato 121
Polly 104, 108, 150, 163, 191
Priscilla 122
Reservoy 121
Reuben 67
Rhoda 123, 163
Richard 54,116
Righteous 62
Riley 61
Risavoy 262
Robert 60, 120-123
Robinson 194
Rodney 107,163, 191, 312
Rodona 108
Sage 304
Salavino 119
Salome 62,121, 194
Salumy 29
Samuel 60-61, 94, 120-122
202

Sarah 30, 60, 92, 117, 120,
123,192, 352

Selina 61,311,314, 318
Shadrach 263
Shanney 67
Sharander 94
Sharlender 94
Shurensi 243
Sibireni 122,201
Sidney 200
Siman 192
Sinfy 94, 215, 319
Solomon 94
Sophia 120, 166
Stephen 170
St. Helena

121

Susan 29,192, 306

Romany Routes

Susanna 120, 200
Syberina 121
Sylvester 121, 204
Sylvia 120
Tabitha 121
Tamar 120
Testaner 192
Theodosia 121
Thomas 20, 60-62, 67, 93
119-123, 200, 274, 352

Traidy 62
Trinity 123,201
Uriah 159
Valentine 60
Vantine 116
Vantino 116
Vanty 116
Violet 121, 150
Viramenta 120
Walter 22, 60-62
William 30, 57-62, 60, 119
194, 263

Winifred 54,94
Wisdon 61, 261, 263
Woodlock 191
Zillah 61, 191
SOLEY

Anne 318
Henry 318
Jane 318
Ocean 318
Thomas 318
SPENCER

Elias 18
Elizabeth 18
STANLEY 140, 158, 211
294,355

Ann 49
Artula 238, 240
Benjamin 3
Charles 49
Clara 3
Collony 47,49
Dangerfield 3,14
Daniel 3
David 3-5,46
Diaphene 49
Edward 239
Eliza 3
Elizabeth 3,92,194
Emily 3
George 49
Harriet 49
Henry 3,49
Hercules 239, 260
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Hope 194
James 3,48
Jane/Jenny 239
John 3,14, 48,240
Joseph 3
Josiah 49
Kezia 3
Lias 14
Louisa 3
Lucy 47
Luna 92
Lydia 48
Mahala 47,49
Mary 48, 240
Millicent 239
Moses 239
Mrs 6
Noah 240
Parthenia 239
Patience 49
Paul 239
Peter 3,92,239, 260
Repentence 48
Reuben 48
Richard 47,239
Rosa 47
Rose 47,49
Samuel 3,48
Sarah 47,49, 192
Solomon 3,15
Sophia 21
Stephen 49
Susannah 48
Thirza 49, 240
Thomas 14
Vandalo 47
William 3, 6, 14, 47, 49, 293
STEELE 211
Hughie 236
STEPHEN(S)

Christopher 114
J. 332
Mr 332
STEWART 158,211, 247
296

STONE

Elijah 56-57
Mary 8
Walter 8
SWEETLOVE

John 56
SYKES 16
TAYLOR 51, 140, 211,
242,316, 357

Alice 285

Index to Volume 11



Annie
Celia
Charlotte

Cinderella
Elizabeth
Ernie
Fambridge
George
Harrriet
Henry
James
John
Louisa
Lucy

Martha
Mary
Mizelli
Mushy
Obadiah
Plato
Polly
Sarah
Sophy
Thomas
TEMPLE
THOMAS
Ann
Charles
James
THORPE
Kenzie
Oliver
Rhoda
THURSTON
Esther
Henry
Sophia
TOOLER
Richard
TREASURE
Rose
TUCKES
Charles
TURMAN
Jack
Patience
Robert
TURNER
Albert
Patience
Robert
Rose
William
TURTLE
Mary

Romany Routes

208
8

8

22

208

295

2

22

295

295

136
8,22
8,22, 31,203
105

105

22

295

295
203,316
208
105

172, 208
8

172

51

8

8

8
158
110
29
30

339
339
339
114
168

186
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117

VALAM 16 Lucy 104, 107
VALLENTYNE Mary 163, 339
Elizabeth 292  Mendoza/Boxy 102, 107
VANASS Moses 105, 339
Absalom 245  Polly 104, 107, 191
James 245  Priscilla 104
VANIS Rodney 104, 107
Clara 243 Saney 105, 107
James 243 Sarah 104
VENUS Sophia 103
Clara 243  William 103, 105
Hesilla/Asilla 245  WELLS 211
James 243-245,304  Eliza 34
Newcome 243  Ellen 34
Tranith 243  Harriet 34
Trinity 243,245 Ruth 116
WAGG William 34
Genty 166  WEST 51
John 166  WESTON

Mary 166  Frederick 186
Nathaniel 166 WHALE

WAGHORNE Mary 47
John 172  WHATNELL 16
WALKER 211  Adelaide 232
Mary 201  Doris 232
WALLBANK Gilbert 231
Mary 201  James 232
WALLENTYNE/ Melita 232
VALLENTYNE Walter 231
Elizabeth 292,294  WHITE 211
James 292,294  Jane 64
WALSH 211  WHITING

WALTON 211 Joe 96, 170
WARD 211  WHITLOCK

Emily 175  Eliza 286
Levi 175 WHYTE

Mary 121  Betsy 247
WATKINS 211  WILLETT

WATLING 16 Ben 75
WEBB 94  Chris 75
WEEKS Rosina 91
John 293  Tom 75
WELCH/WELSH 211  WILLIAMS/WILLIAM
Alfred 104  Alice 321
Chrissanny/Christiana 103 Ann 320
Cinderella 103 Arthur 92
Clarissa 103  Brittania 8
Cornelius 108  Dave 11
Dozer 103  Elizabeth 58,292,320
Elizabeth 104 Emma 58, 320
Emily 105  Henry 58
Esther 107  Job 320
Henry 108  John 319
Isabella 104  Marianne 320
John 103,107 Mary 58
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Mooty
Samson

Sarah

Sophia
Thomas
WILLIAMSON
WILTSHIRE
James
Tryphena
WITHERS
Charlotte
Henry

Romany Routes

319

8
92,320
318-320
8,319
211, 296
16

321

321

28
28

WOOD(S)
Cinderella
Lydia
Matthew
WOODRUFF
Dick
YOUNG
Abendigo
Elijah
Eliza
Fameridge
James

16

158,211,214
268,272
369

67

207

158,232
9

9
9
9
9

Kali
Noah
Perring
Reely
Mary
Sarah
Susan
Thomas

\oooo\o\O\O\o

Index to Volume 11



